American Bar Association www.supremecourtpreview.org

No. 12-1226

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

V. UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO; AND AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

JUDITH A. SCOTT NICOLE G. BERNER JENNIFER L. HUNTER Service Employees International Union 1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 730-7383 judy.scott@seiu.org

ALICE O'BRIEN (Counsel of Record) JASON WALTA CHAKA DONALDSON National Education Association 1201 16th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 822-7035 aobrien@nea.org

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER]

Peake DeLancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

WILLIAM LURYE PAULA J. CAIRA American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO 1625 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 429-1293 BLurye@afscme.org NICHOLAS W. CLARK United Food and Commercial Workers International Union, AFL-CIO 1775 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 223-3111 nclark@ufcw.org

DAVID STROM American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO 555 New Jersey Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 393-7472 dstrom@aft.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. Collective-Bargaining Agreements Do Not Preempt or Supplant the Substantive Protections of Federal Civil Rights Laws Such as the PDA | 7 |
| B. This Court Should Reject UPS's Belated Assertion that Title VII's Seniority Provision Insulates it from Liability on | |
| Young's PDA Claim | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|--------|
| 14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett, 556 U.S. 247 (2009) | 9, 10 |
| Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970) | 15 |
| American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson, 456 U.S. 63 (1982) | 17 |
| AT & T Corp. v. Hulteen, 556 U.S. 701 (2009) | 17 |
| Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, 450 U.S. 728 (1981) | 7 |
| Cal. Brewers Ass'n v. Bryant, 444 U.S. 598 (1980) 18, | 19, 22 |
| Eckles v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 94 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert,</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976) | 12 |
| Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co., 375 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Va. 1974), aff'd, 519 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1975), rev'd, 429 U.S. 125 (1976) | 12 |
| Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 9 |
| Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964) | 17 |
| Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC, 462 U.S. 669 (1983) | 12 |
| Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 15 |
| Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960) | 7 |
| Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977) | 17 |
| U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002) | 17, 20 |
| United States v. City of Cincinnati, 771 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1985) | 18 |
| Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp., 525 U.S. 70 (1998) | 8 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) | 14, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) | 16 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 1002 | 16 |
| Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Employment Opportunities of the House Committee on Education and Labor on H.R. 5055 and 6075 (Vol. 1) (April 6, 1977) | 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |

2012 Commercial Building Agreement Between Local 32BJ Service Employees International Union and the Realty Advisory Board on Labor Relations

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>available at</i> http://www.seiu32bj.org/wp- content/uploads/ 2014/06/32BJ-Comm- Bldg-Agreement-NYC.pdf | 8 |
| AFSCME, Fighting for the Rights of Employees with Disabilities: An AFSCME Guide, available at http://www.afscme.org/ news/publications/for-leaders/fighting-for- the-rights-of-employees-with-disabilities- an-afscme-guide/negotiating-favorable- | |
| contract-language Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, <i>Bargaining</i> <i>for Health and Safety Protection</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.afge.org/ Index.cfm?page=BargainingforHealth | 8 |
| SafetyProtection | 9 |
| EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues (July 14, 2014) | 13, 19 |
| Judith A. Scott, <i>Why a Union Voice Makes a</i> <i>Real Difference for Women Workers:</i> <i>Then and Now</i> , 21 Yale J. L. & Feminism | 1 - |
| 233 (2009) | 11 |
